### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM500269

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT Recorded at Reel 5728 Frame 0364

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		11/30/2018	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mobi Wireless Management, LLC	
Street Address:	6100 West 96th Street	
City:	Indianapolis	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code: 46278		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3742853	BLUEFISH WIRELESS MANAGEMENT

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

3128622200 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128623837

raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com Email:

Raza Siddiqui **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 300 N. Lasalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45853-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raza Siddiqui
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Hickory (Cortland Proskauer) - Payoff - SVB - IP Release#page1.tif source=Hickory (Cortland Proskauer) - Payoff - SVB - IP Release#page2.tif source=Hickory (Cortland Proskauer) - Payoff - SVB - IP Release#page3.tif

source=Hickory (Cortland Proskauer) - Payoff - SVB - IP Release#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is made as of the 30th of November, 2018, by Silicon Valley Bank (the "Bank") to Mobi Wireless Management, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (defined below) and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (defined below).

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2015 (as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2017, and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement"), by the Grantor in favor of the Bank, the Grantor executed that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 18, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Bank, in such Grantor's Patents and Trademarks, including certain patents, trademarks, patent applications and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule I hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Bank now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. the Bank hereby releases, terminates, and discharges its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, including those patents set forth on Schedule I, including all goodwill associated with the Patents and Trademarks and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patents or Trademarks or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patents or Trademarks;.
- 2. if and to the extent that the Bank has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patents and Trademarks, the Bank hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Bank, any and all of the Banks's right, title, and interest in and to such Grantor's Patents and Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Bank has executed this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

Silicon Valley Bank, as the Bank

Name:

Title: 1/12.

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]

# Schedule I

# Mobi Wireless Management, LLC U.S. Patents

# Reel 035741 Frame 0980 recorded on May 20, 2015

	Description	Registration / Application No.	Registration / Application Date
1.	System, method, and computer-readable medium for rebilling a carrier bell	13/958,738	8/5/2013

# Reel 037781 Frame 0491 recorded on February 11, 2016

	Description	Registration / Application No.	Registration / Application Date
1.	System, method, and computer-readable medium for rebilling a carrier bill	14/808,025	7/24/2015
2.	System, method, and computer-readable medium for rebilling a carrier bill	61/695,575	8/21/2012

Schedule I

# Mobi Wireless Management, LLC U.S. Trademarks

# Reel 5520 Frame 0561 recorded on May 20, 2015

	Mark	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
1.	MÜB!	4,049,832 77/870,354	11/1/2011 11/11/2009
2.	MOBI	3,813,778 77/870,352	7/6/2010 11/11/2009
3.	MUS!	3,813,777 77/870,345	7/6/2010 11/11/2009
4.	NOS.	3,866,639 77/870,344	10/26/2010 11/11/2009
5.	МОВІ	4,163,711 85/408,509	6/26/2012 8/26/2011
6.	BLUEFISH	4,245,540 85/592,333	11/20/2012 4/9/2012

# Reel 5728 Frame 0364 recorded on February 10, 2016

**RECORDED: 11/30/2018** 

	Mark	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
1.	Bluefish Wireless Management	3,742,853 77/308,745	1/26/2010 10/19/2007

Schedule I